

No. 25-5327

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

LAUREN SANCHEZ, in her official capacity as Chair of the California
Air Resources Board, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 2:24-cv-00801-ODW-PVC

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE
FUND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Matthew D. Zinn
Chloe S. Lew
Shute, Mihaly & Weinberger LLP
396 Hayes Street
San Francisco, California 94102
Telephone: (415) 552-7272
Facsimile: (415) 552-5816
zinn@smwlaw.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Environmental Defense Fund
(additional counsel listed on the following page)

David T. Goldberg
Keri Davidson*
Donahue, Goldberg & Herzog
240 Kent Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11249

Stephanie Jones*
Gabrielle Stephens*
Peter Zalzal
Environmental Defense Fund
2060 Broadway, Suite 300
Boulder, CO 80302

*Applications for admission forthcoming

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Environmental Defense Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
RULE 29 STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Statutes Advance the State’s Interest in Providing California Investors with Reliable Climate-Related Information.....	7
A. The Emissions Disclosures SB 253 Requires Advance the State’s Interest.....	9
B. The Climate-Related Financial Risk Disclosures and Business Practice Information SB 261 Requires Advance the State’s Interest.	17
II. The Statutes Advance the State’s Interest in Protecting Consumers from Misleading Information.	25
III. The Statutes Advance the State’s Interest in Reducing Greenhouse Gas Emissions.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Iowa v. SEC</i> , No. 24-1522 (8th Cir. Mar. 27, 2025).....	13
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	26, 32
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	26
<i>Pharm. Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Stolfti</i> , 153 F.4th 795, 826 (9th Cir. 2025)	17

CALIFORNIA STATUTES

Cal. Bus & Prof. Code § 17580.5	30
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 38532	16, 35
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 38533	18, 37

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

89 Fed. Reg. 21,668 (Mar. 28, 2024)	12, 13, 22
90 Fed. Reg. 44,591 (Sept. 16, 2025).....	34

JOURNAL ARTICLES

<i>Agricultural Losses From Texas Panhandle Wildfires Top \$123 Million</i> , Texas A&M Univ. (May 7, 2024).....	21
Alok et al., <i>Do Fund Managers Misestimate Climatic Disaster Risk?</i> , 33 Rev. Fin. Stud. 1146 (2020).....	8

Baldassare et al., <i>PPIC Statewide Survey: Californians and the Environment</i> , Pub. Policy Inst. of Cal. 12 (July 2025)	27, 29
Ballan & Czarnezki, <i>Disclosure, Greenwashing, and the Future of ESG Litigation</i> , 81 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 545 (2024).....	28
Bauckloh et al., <i>Under Pressure? The Link Between Mandatory Climate Reporting and Firms' Carbon Performance</i> , 36 Org. & Env't: J. of Bus. Sustainability 126 (2022)	33
Berg et al., <i>On the Importance of Assurance in Carbon Accounting</i> , MIT Sloan Research Paper No. 6969-24 (Sept. 18, 2025)	17, 35
Bolton & Kacperczyk, <i>Do Investors Care About Carbon Risk?</i> , 142 J. Fin. Econ. 517 (2021).....	14
Cheng et al., <i>The Effect of Mandatory Climate Risk Disclosure on Environmentally Responsible Investing: Evidence from the U.S. Insurance Industry</i> , HKU Jockey Club Enter. Sustainability Glob. Res. Inst. Paper Series, 14 (2024)	37, 38
Cohen et al., <i>Institutional Investors, Climate Disclosure, and Carbon Emissions</i> , 76 J. Accounting & Econ. 101640 (2023).....	14
Condon et al., <i>Mandating Disclosure of Climate-Related Financial Risk</i> , 23 NYU J. Legis. & Pub. Pol'y 745 (2021).....	10
Condon, <i>Market Myopia's Climate Bubble</i> , 2022 Utah L. Rev. 63 (2022).....	7, 8, 9
Condon, <i>What's Scope 3 Good For?</i> , 56 U.C Davis L. Rev. 1921 (2023).....	13
Connolly et al., <i>Mortality attributable to PM2.5 from wildland fires in California from 2008 to 2018</i> , 10 Sci. Advances 23 (June 7, 2024)	21
Custodio et al., <i>Does Climate Change Affect Firm Sales? Identifying Supply Effects</i> , S&P Global Market Intelligence (May 16, 2025).....	22

Delmas & Burbano, <i>The Drivers of Greenwashing</i> , 54 Cal. Mgmt. Rev. 64 (2011).....	29
Downar et al., <i>Fighting Climate Change with Disclosure? The Real Effects of Mandatory Greenhouse Gas Emission Disclosure</i> , DIW Berlin Discussion Paper No. 1795 (2019)	34
Freitas Netto et al., <i>Concepts and forms of greenwashing: a systematic review</i> , 32 Env't Sci. Eur. 1 (2020)	27
Furdak et al., <i>The Scope of Net Zero: The Use of Carbon Emission Data to Achieve Portfolio Goals</i> , CFA Institute Research & Policy Center 87 (2024)	10
Georgiev, <i>The Market-Essential Role of Corporate Climate Disclosure</i> , 56 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 2105 (2023)	19
Gorovaia & Makrominas, <i>Identifying greenwashing in corporate-social responsibility reports using natural language processing</i> , 31 Eur. Fin. Mgmt. 427 (2025)	27
Griffin et al., <i>The Relevance to Investors of Greenhouse Gas Emissions Disclosures</i> , 34 Contemp. Acct. Rsch. 1265 (2017).....	14
Hong et al., <i>Climate Risk and Market Efficiency</i> , 208 J. Econometrics 265 (2019)	23
Ilhan, <i>Climate Risk Disclosure and Institutional Investors</i> , 36 Rev. Fin. Stud. 2617 (2023).....	9
Jouvenot & Krueger, <i>Mandatory Corporate Carbon Disclosure: Evidence from a Natural Experiment</i> 4 (2021)	34, 35
Kim & Lyon, <i>Strategic Environmental Disclosure: Evidence from the DOE's Voluntary Greenhouse Gas Registry</i> , J. Environ. Econ. & Mgmt, 311 (2011).....	30

Larcker et al., <i>2024 Institutional Investor Survey on Sustainability</i> , Stanford Grad. Sch. Bus., Hoover Inst. Working Grp. on Corp. Governance, Rock Ctr. for Corp. Governance, & MSCI Sustainability Inst. 6 (2024).....	8, 11
Loewenstein et al., <i>Disclosure: Psychology Changes Everything</i> , 6 Ann. Rev. Econ. 391 (2014)	32
Matisoff, <i>Different Rays of Sunlight: Understanding Information Disclosure and Carbon Transparency</i> , 55 Energy Pol’y 579, 589 (2013)	17, 35
Munch, <i>Major Disasters and Severe Weather Caused Over \$21 Billion in Crop Losses in 2023</i> , American Farm Bureau Fed’n (Feb. 29, 2024)	21
NOAA, <i>Billion-Dollar Weather and Climate Disasters</i>	22
Pankratz et al., <i>Climate Change, Firm Performance, and Investor Surprises</i> , 69 Mgmt. Sci. 7352 (2023)	21
Schult et al., <i>The Impact of Transitory Climate Risk on Firm Valuation and Financial Institutions: A Stress Test Approach</i> , 76 Schmalenbach J. Bus. Res. 63 (2024).....	20
Tomar, <i>Greenhouse Gas Disclosure and Emissions Benchmarking</i> , 61 J. Accounting Research 451 (2023)	33, 35, 37
U.S. Global Change Research Program, <i>Fifth National Climate Assessment</i> (2023).....	21
Yang et al., <i>The Real Effects of Mandatory CSR Disclosure on Emissions: Evidence from the Greenhouse Gas Reporting Program</i> , 28984 Nat’l Bur. Econ. Res. 1 (July 2021).....	33

MISCELLANEOUS

Adobe Inc. et al., Letter to Chris Holden, Chair, Assemb. Appropriations Comm. in Support of S.B. 253 (Aug. 14, 2023)	12
--	----

Amazon, <i>2024 Sustainability Report</i> (2024)	14
American Farm Bureau Fed., <i>New Estimates Reveal Major 2022 Weather Disasters Caused Over \$21 Billion in Crop Losses</i> (Mar. 3, 2023)	23
BlackRock, <i>Larry Fink’s 2021 Letter to CEOs</i>	19
Cal. Pub. Emps.’ Ret. Sys., <i>Investments</i> (July 21, 2025)	12
CDP, <i>Major Risk or Rosy Opportunity: Are Companies Ready for Climate Change?</i> (2019)	19
Comments for the Enhancement and Standardization of Climate-Related Disclosures for Investors	12
Comments of AllianceBernstein to SEC (June 17, 2022).....	11, 15
Comments of Boston Trust Walden to SEC (June 16, 2022)	24
Comments of CalSTRS to SEC, 5 (June 17, 2022)	15, 16, 24
Comments of Calvert to SEC (June 17, 2022)	25
Comments of Manulife Investment Management to SEC (June 17, 2022)	13
Comments of Minnesota State Board of Investment to SEC (June 15, 2022)	20
Comments of Trillium Asset Management to SEC (Oct. 20, 2022).....	15
Comments of Wellington Management Company to SEC (June 17, 2022)	20, 24
Dance, <i>In First Six Months, Cost of Weather Catastrophes on Pace to Break a Record</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 22, 2025)	22
ExxonMobil Corp., Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Feb. 19, 2025).....	11
ExxonMobil, <i>2024 Advancing Climate Solutions</i> (Jan. 8, 2024)	22
InfluenceMap, <i>Big Oil’s Real Agenda on Climate Change</i> (2022).....	29

Microsoft et al., Letter to Chris Holden, Chair, Assemb. Appropriations Comm. in Support of S.B. 261, Climate- Related Financial Risk (Aug. 14, 2023)	24
Morningstar Sustainalytics, <i>What Is Greenwashing and How Can Investors Reduce the Risks?</i> (Apr. 30, 2024)	30
NielsenIQ and McKinsey, <i>Consumers care about sustainability— and back it up with their wallets</i> (Feb. 2023)	27
PwC, <i>Consumers Willing to Pay 9.7% Sustainability Premium, Even as Cost-of-Living and Inflationary Concerns Weigh: PwC 2024 Voice of the Consumer Survey</i> (May 15, 2024)	28
Salesforce, Inc., Letter to Luz Rivas, Chair, Assemb. Nat. Res. Comm. in Support of SB 253 (June 30, 2023).....	16
SGS, <i>Avoid costly unsubstantiated sustainability claims— exploring greenwashing and ways to prevent it</i> (June 29, 2023)	28
Vincent, <i>Estimated Cost of Fire Damage Balloons to More Than \$250 Billion</i> , L.A. Times (Jan. 24, 2025)	21
